financial statements

Within 1 year 742  123

Within 2 years - 5 years 25   -

UNAUDITED”

“REVIEWED”

- 45 -

20. FOREIGN EXCHANGE RISK
  The Company’s exposure to foreign currency risk arises mainly from trading transactions that are

denominated in foreign currencies.
  As June 30, 2025, the balances of financial assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are as

follows :
  Financial  Financial  Average exchange rate

  assets  liabilities  as at June 30, 2025
Foreign currency  (Thousand)  (Thousand)  (Baht per 1 foreign currency unit)

USD  99  102  32.5564
JPY  600  -  0.2258
CNY  -  164  4.5470

21. RECLASSIFICATION

  Certain amounts in the financial statement for the three-month and six-month period ended June 30, 2024
have been reclassified to the current period classification with no effect to the previously reported profit
for the period or shareholder’s equity.

 In Thousand Baht

 Consolidated Financial Statements

 As previous

reported

 Adjustment

increase (decrease)

 As restated

The statement of comprehensive income

For the three-month period ended June 30, 2024

Sale and services income 296,667  (93)  296,574

Rental income -  4,906  4,906

Cost of rental -  282  282

Gross profit 18,779  4,531  23,310

Other income 13,357  (4,813)  8,544

Administrative expenses (95,312)  (282)  (95,030)

The statement of comprehensive income

For the six-month period ended June 30, 2024

Sale and services income 768,928  (5,760)  763,168

Rental income -  15,385  15,385

Cost of rental -  564  564

Gross profit 67,978  9,061  77,039

Other income 29,584  (9,625)  19,959

Administrative expenses (169,207)  (564)  (168,643)

UNAUDITED”

“REVIEWED”

- 46 -

 In Thousand Baht

 Separate Financial Statements

 As previous
reported

 Adjustment
increase (decrease)

 As restated

 The statement of comprehensive income
 For the three-month period ended June 30, 2024

Rental income -  14,696  14,696
Cost of rental -  11,492  11,492
Gross profit (16,939)  3,204  (13,735)
Other income 21,490  (14,696)  6,794
Administrative expenses (48,616)  (11,492)  (37,124)

The statement of comprehensive income
For the six-month period ended June 30, 2024

Rental income -  32,818  32,818
Cost of rental -  23,002  23,002
Gross profit (21,544)  9,816  (11,728)
Other income 45,733  (32,818)  12,915
Administrative expenses (83,535)  (23,002)  (60,533)

22. AUTHORIZATION FOR ISSUE OF INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

  These interim financial statements were authorized for issue by the Company’s Board of Directors on
August 14, 2025.

	1AUDITOR_REPORT
	SIAM STEEL INTERNATIONAL PUBLIC COMPANY LIMITED AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES
	--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
	REVIEWED REPORT AND INTERIM FINANCIAL INFORMATION
	FOR THE THREE-MONTH AND SIX-MONTH PERIOD ENDED JUNE 30, 2025
	INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT ON REVIEW OF INTERIM FINANCIAL INFORMATION
	SCOPE OF REVIEW